CITY OF DAYTON, KENTUCKY ORDINANCE NO. 2023#02

AMENDING SECTION 95.01 OF THE DAYTON CODE OF ORDINANCES RECOGNIZING MONUMENT PARK AND RIVERFRONT COMMONS AS CITY PARKS IN THE CITY OF DAYTON, KENTUCKY.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF DAYTON, CAMPBELL COUNTY, KENTUCKY, HEREBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section § 95.01 of the Dayton Code of Ordinances ("Code") is hereby amended to add two recreational parks within the city, with words being deleted being lined through and words being added underlined as follows:

§ 95.01 LOCATION OF PARKS.

- (A) Gil Lynn Park A city owned park roughly six acres in size located south of the flood levee between Berry Avenue and Greendevil Lane.
- (B) Clark Street Park A city owned park roughly 67 1.10 acres in size located at the intersection of Clark Street and 4th Avenue and continuing east of the floodwall on 4th Avenue to Mary Ingles Highway.
- (C) Sargeant Park A city owned park roughly 16.3 acres in size located on Covert Run Pike just east of 853 and 856 Covert Run Pike between the cities of Bellevue and Fort Thomas.
- (D) Vine Street Park A city owned park roughly 0.18 acres in size located on the north side of the 300-block intersection of Vine Street and Fourth Avenue.
- (E) Jamestown Pike Park A city owned park roughly 4.08 acres in size located on Dayton Pike between 706 Boone Street and 110 Dayton Pike.
- (F) Monument Park A city owned park roughly 0.84 acres in size located at the northeast corner of Sixth Avenue and Berry Street.
- (G) Riverfront Commons A city owned park roughly 40 acres in size located from O'Fallon Avenue to the start of Mary Ingles Highway parallel to and between the Ohio River to the back lot lines of properties located on the north side of Manhattan Boulevard (Riverfront Commons river's-edge trail area) and parallel to and south of Manhattan Boulevard to the toe of the levee on its south side (Riverfront Commons levee trail area).

A map depicting the location of Monument Park and Riverfront Commons in the city is attached hereto and made by reference a part hereof.

First Reading: March 7, 2023

Second Reading: April 18, 2023

Published:

CITY OF DAYYON, KENTUCKY

By:

Mayor Ben Baker

ATTEST:

Tristan Klein, City Clerk